AN CINCINIA

EMERGENCY

City of Cincinnati

LES

EESW

An Ordinance No. 305

- 2022

AUTHORIZING the transfer of the sum of \$240,000 within Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund 301 from and to various operating accounts for the purpose of transferring the funding and employees of the City's 311 Service Line from the Department of Public Services to the City Manager's Office, Emergency Communications Center, in accordance with the attached Schedule of Transfer.

WHEREAS, the duties of the City of Cincinnati's non-emergency service telephone line were transferred from the Department of Public Services to the City Manager's Office, Emergency Communications Center, in 2022; and

WHEREAS, the efficient oversight and integration of the 311 Service Line requires the transfer of employees from the Department of Public Services to the Emergency Communications Center; and

WHEREAS, the Emergency Communications Center will assume responsibility and management of four full-time positions and one part-time position, totaling 4.73 FTEs effective October 16, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Emergency Communications Center will be responsible for filling any vacant positions following the transfer of the 4.73 FTEs; and

WHEREAS, a transfer of funds is needed in order to provide for the reassignment of these duties from the Department of Public Services to the City Manager's Office, Emergency Communications Center; and

WHEREAS, this ordinance is in accordance with the "Live" goal to "[c]reate a more livable community," as described on pages 156-163 of *Plan Cincinnati* (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the transfer of the sum of \$240,000 within Street Construction Maintenance and Repair Fund 301 from and to various operating accounts according to the Schedule of Transfer, attached hereto and by this reference made a part hereof, is hereby authorized

for the purpose of transferring the funding and employees of the 311 Service Line from the Department of Public Services to the City Manager's Office, Emergency Communications Center, effective October 16, 2022.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of Section 1 and the Schedule of Transfer attached hereto.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the emergency is the immediate need to transfer the resources needed for the 311 Service Line to the City Manager's Office, Emergency Communications Center, to ensure the uninterrupted continuation of services.

Passed

Attest:

Clerk

Suptember 26

2022

Aftab Pureval, Mayor

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 305-2022
WAS PUSHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN 11-2022
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CHARTER ON 10-11-2022

CLERK OF COUNCIE